Median treatment duration among the sickle cell
patients was 51 weeks. Of the 700 patients treated, 469 (403 beta-thalassemia and 66
rare anemias) were entered into extensions of the original clinical protocols. In ongoing
extension studies, median durations of treatment were 88 to 205 weeks.
Six hundred twenty-seven (627) patients with myelodysplastic syndrome (MDS) were
enrolled across 5 uncontrolled trials. These studies varied in duration from 1 to 5 years.
The discontinuation rate across studies in the first year was 46% (Adverse Events
(AEs) 20%, withdrawal of consent 10%, death 8%, other 4%, lab abnormalities 3%, and

[...]

was identified in juvenile rats compared to adult rats at a dose based on
mg/m approximately 0.4 times the recommended dose of 20 mg/kg/day. A higher
frequency of renal abnormalities was noted when deferasirox was administered to non-
iron overloaded animals compared to iron overloaded animals.

8.5 Geriatric Use
Four hundred thirty-one (431) patients greater than or equal to 65 years of age were
studied in clinical trials of deferasirox in the transfusional iron overload setting. Two
hundred twenty-five (225) of these patients were between 65 and 75 years of age while
206 were greater than or equal to 75 years of age. The majority of these patients had
myelodysplastic syndrome (MDS) (n = 393). In these trials, elderly patients experienced
a higher frequency of adverse reactions than younger patients.

[...]

device) in the per protocol-1 (PP-1) population, which consisted of patients who had at
least 1 post- baseline LIC assessment, was -1.3 mg Fe/g dry weight for patients
receiving deferasirox tablets for oral suspension (n = 113) and -0.7 mg Fe/g dry weight
for patients receiving deferoxamine (n = 54).
One-hundred five (105) patients with thalassemia major and cardiac magnetic resonance
imaging (MRI) T2* value (measured in milliseconds, [ms]) before and after treatment with
deferasirox. Cardiac T2* values at baseline ranged from 5 to less than 20 ms. The
geometric mean of cardiac T2* in the 68 patients who completed 3 years of deferasirox

[...]

Cardiac T2* values improved in patients with severe cardiac iron overload (less
than 10 ms) and in those with mild to moderate cardiac iron overload (greater than or
equal to 10 to less than 20 ms). The clinical significance of these observations is

unknown.
Six hundred twenty-seven (627) patients with MDS were enrolled across 5 uncontrolled
trials. Two hundred thirty- nine of the 627 patients were enrolled in trials that limited
enrollment to patients with IPSS Low or Intermediate 1 risk MDS, and the remaining 388
patients were enrolled in trials that did not specify MDS risk stratification but required a